167
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
IMPLEMENTATION OF SECURITY AND SAFETY

RECOMMENDATIONS AND CHAPTER 1020/72
EXPENDITURES




ASSEMBLYMEN Huint '”Bb{f[nu C:’tha Committer

CHAIRMAN GOVERNMENT CODE: SECTIONS 105C0—10504
VINCENT THOMAS
SIXTY-EIGHTH DISTRICT

Culifaruia Al gislature

RAY E. JOHNSON
FOURTH DISTRICT

SENATORS
VICE CHAIRMAN
WILLIAM E. COOMBS
TWENTIETH DISTRICT
GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN
THIRTY.-SEVENTH DISTRICT

GEORGE N. ZENOVICH
SIXTEENTH DISTRICT

VINCENT THOMAS
CHAIRMAN

ROOM 4126, STATE CAFITOL
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814
(816) 445.7906

WALTER J. QUINN, C.P.A.,, COORDINATOR
(816) 445.1350
BILL PETTITE, CONSULTANT
(B16) 445-7506
EVE OSTOJA, COMMITTEE SECRETARY
(916) 4545.7908

April 25, 1973

Honorable Pauline L. Davis
Assemblvwoman, lst District
Room 4148, State Capitol
Sacramento, California 95814

Dear Pauline:

Transmitted herewith is a report on the review of progress
which the Department of Corrections made in implementing
the recommendations of its security and safety survey and
the review of expenditures charged agazinst the special fund
approprizted under Chapter 1020, Statutes of 1972,

The Auditcr General reviewed nine of the twelve correc-
tional institutions covered by the security and safety
survey and found that:

- The institutions have implemented only six of the
sixty recommendations pertaining to these nine insti-
tutions in the seven months since the August 1972
enactment of Chapter 1020, Statutes of 1972. (Eight
of the sixty recommendations had been completed prior
to the enactment of the statute making a total of
fourteen completed as of March 1973.

- Approximately half of the special appropriation was
-unencumbered as of March 30, 1973,

With my warm best wishes,

Sincerely,

VINCENT THOMAS, Chairman
Joint Legislative Audit Committee



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS
BACKGROUND

Attempted Escape at San Quentin State Prison -
April 21, 1971

Board of Corrections Issued Its "Report To Governor Reagan
On Violence In California Prisons' - October 9, 1971

Security and Safety Survey Report Issued -~ December 1971

Priority List of Additional Cost Items Sent to Human
Relations Agency - May 12, 1972

Chapter 1020, Statutes of 1972, Was Enacted As An Urgency
Measure To Provide Funds To Implement the Security And
Safety Survey Recommendations - August 17, 1972

Implementation of the Security and Safety Survey
Recommendations by the Department of Corrections

FINDINGS

APPENDIX A - Status of Security and Safety Survey, February 27,
1973 and March 30, 1973

APPENDIX B - Chapter 1020

APPENDIX C - Plan of Financial Adjustment - March 7, 1973

APPENDIX D -~ Location of Correctional Institutions

16

24

27

31



INTRODUCTION

In response to a legislative request, we have reviewed the records

and reports of the Department of Corrections to determine:

1. What progress has been made toward implementing the
recommendations of the December 1971, 'Department of

Corrections Security and Safety Survey'.

2. What expenditures have been charged to Chapter 1020/72,
which contained’ a-special appropriation.of$374,775. for
fimplémehtationt of: 70’ recommendations of the security and

safety survey.

Because the accounting records were decentralized and maintained at
the institutions, we had to visit the institutions separately to perform our

review. Of the 12 institutions covered by the survey, we visited nine, as

follows:

Institution Location
California Conservation Center Susanville
California Institution for Men Chino
California Institution for Women Frontera
California Medical Facility Vacaville
California Rehabilitation Center Corona
Correctional Training Facility Soledad
Deuel Vocational Institution Tracy
Folsom State Prison Represa
San Quentin State Prison San Quentin



These institutions represented $286,174 or 76 percent of the total budgeted
expenditures of $374,775 appropriated under Chapter 1020, Statutes of 1972 and

60 of the 70 recommendations.

We found that the correctional institutions which we visited have
implemented only six of the 60 recommendations in the seven months since the
enactment of Chapter 1020/72 and that approximately half of the appropriation
had not been encumbered or expended as of March 30, 1973. Eight of the recom-

mendations had been implemented prior to the enactment of the special appropriation.

-2-



SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

NOT ALL OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS REPORTED AS COMPLETE BY THE DEPARTMENT

OF CORRECTIONS ON FEBRUARY 27, 1973 WERE ACTUALLY FOUND TO BE COMPLETE

AT THE TIME OF OUR MARCH 1973 REVIEW. (Page 8)

THE CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CENTER IN SUSANVILLE HAS DEFERRED MOST
OF ITS SECURITY AND SAFETY PROJECTS PENDING CLOSURE OF THE FACILITY.
(Page 10)

SAN QUENTIN STATE PRISON HAS SUBSTITUTED ITS OWN VERSION OF THE
SECURITY AND SAFETY PACKAGE AND IS PRESENTLY AWAITING APPROVAL OF
THE PACKAGE BY THE DIRECTOR. (Page 10)

SEVERAL INSTITUTIONS HAVE DETERMINED SOME OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS TO
BE "NOT NEEDED". (Page 12)

ONLY HALF OF THE SPECTAL APPROPRIATION HAD BEEN EITHER SPENT OR
ENCUMBERED AT THE NINE INSTITUTIONS WE VISITED. (Page 13)

-3-



BACKGROUND

ATTEMPTED ESCAPE AT SAN
QUENTIN STATE PRISON - AUGUST 21, 1971

On August 21, 1971, three correctional officers and two inmates
were killed in an escape attempt at San Quentin State Prison. Following this
incident, Governor Reagan on September 8, 1971, issued an executive order
(number R-33-71) directing the Board of Corrections:

"to review the August 21 (1971) escape attempt at San Quentin
and other incidents of violence which have occurred within the
last two years at San Quentin, Soledad, Folsom and other cor-
rectional institutions in the State of California; and to make
recommendations regarding correctional officer safety, unnec-
essary exposure of correctional officers to danger, inmate
security, inmate handling procedures, communications with pris-
oners, including personal visits, and any other procedures which
will halt the violence and the attempts by radical elements and
violent offenders to disrupt the orderly processes of our cor-
rectional system."

BOABD OF CORRECTIONS ISSUED ITS
"REPORT TO GOVERNOR RONALD REAGAN ON
VIOLENCE IN CALIFORNIA PRISONS" -
OCTOBER 9, 1971

The board made the review requested by the Governor in his Septem-
ber 8, 1971 executive order and on October 9, 1971 issued their "Report to
Governor Ronald Reagan on Violence in California Prisons'. This report con-
tained ten recommendations for improving correctional officers' and inmates'

safety.

Recommendation number 6 in the list of ten recommendations was to:
"Continue the intensive security review of all institutions by the Human Rela-
tions Agency Task Force on corrections security under the direction of C.0. Ly-

num, Vice Chairman of the Adult Authority'".

4=



"SECURITY AND SAFETY SURVEY"
REPORT ISSUED - DECEMBER 1971

During November 1971, Mr, Lynum, with assistance from Mr, Clyde E.
Walthall of the Human Relations Agency secretary's staff, conducted the review
of correctional facilities for security and safety of officers and inmates.
This review, dated December 1971, became known as the "Security and Safety Sur-
vey of the Department of Corrections'" and resulted in 27 statewide recommenda-

tions plus a separate list of recommendations for each institution.

PRIORITY LIST OF ADDITIONAL COST ITEMS
SENT TO HUMAN RELATIONS AGENCY - MAY 12, 1972

At the request of Mr. Thomas McMurray, Assistant to the Secretary
of the Human Relations Agency, a priority list of the items of additional cost
contained in the survey was prepared by the Department of Corrections. This
priority list which was transmitted to Mr., McMurray in a May 12, 1972, letter
from the Department of Corrections estimated the total additional funds needed
to implement the survey's recommendations to be $4.8 million broken down by pri-

ority classification as follows:

"Mandatory" $ 966,549
""Necessary" 3,405,368
"Desirable" 462,150

54,834,067

Further refinement and evaluation of the highest priority items by
the Department of Finance and the Legislative Analyst's office reduced the esti-
mated amount needed from $966,549 to $374,775 which was the amount subsequently

appropriated under g . special urgency measure signed in August 1972,



CHAPTER 1020, STATUTES OF

1972, WAS ENACTED AS AN URGENCY

MEASURE TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO

IMPLEMENT THE SECURITY AND SAFETY
SURVEY RECOMMENDATIONS - AUGUST 17, 1972

Section 6 of Assembly Bill (AB) 1979, appropriated $374,775 to the
Department of Corrections 'for the purchase and installation of security equip-
ment in state correctional facilities'". This bill was co-authored by Assembly-
men Biddle, Brown, Burton, Lanterman, MacDonald, and Miller and Senator Lago-
marsino, It was introduced to the State Assembly on March 15, 1972 and was
signed by the Governor and recorded by the Secretary of State as Chapter 1020

on August 17, 1972.

Chapter 1020/72 was adopted as an urgency measure in order that, as
stated in Section 7 of the act, '"...the purchase of the security equipment so
authorized be made at the earliest possible date, thus alleviating disturbances

in correctional institutions..."

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE
SECURITY AND SAFETY SURVEY RECOMMEN-
DATIONS BY THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

On August 28, 1972, the Department of Corrections sent to the super~
intendent or warden of each correctional institution a memorandum notifying them
that the Governor had "signed AB 1979 providing an appropriation of $374,775...
for personal alarm devices and other security construction and equipment!. The
memorandum included "a complete list of items included in the appropriations"

(by institution), and advised that the institutions '"may proceed with the instal-

lation of the security measures'.



Several institutions responded that they wished to substitute or
delete certain items on their lists. The department answered on September 6,
1972, that because the appropriation was based on the survey recommendations,

no substitution should be made without the director's approval.

During September and October, the institutions sent to the director's
office their reactions to the survey recommendations and their plans for sub-
stituting or deleting certain projects or items included in the original lists,
The plans included justifications for the changes, some of which are discussed

in the "findings' section of this report.



FINDINGS

1. NOT ALL OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS REPORTED AS COMPLETE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS ON FEBRUARY 27, 1973, WERE ACTUALLY FOUND TO BE COMPLETE AT
THE TIME OF OUR MARCH 1973 REVIEW,
On February 27, 1973, in response to a request by Assemblywoman
Pauline Davis, the department prepared a status report of the 70 recommendations
and sub-recommendations which constituted the special appropriation of $374,775.

The following represent the status reported by the department to Assemblywoman

Davis as of that date,

Completed 30
Not completed 21
Deferred 7
Substituted 5
Not needed 7

Total recommendations yis)

During March 1973, we reviewed nine of the 12 institutions covered by
the survey. Of the 70 recommendations, 60 were for the nine institutions we
visited. An analysis of the statuses of the 60 recommendations, as of the two
dates, for the institutions that we visited follows (a more detailed.analysis

is contained in Appendix A):



Per Department Per Audit Increase

February 27, 1973 March 30, 1973 (Decrease)
Completed 25 14 (11)
Not completed 17 26 9
Deferred 7 5 (2)
Substituted 5 3 (2)
Not needed _6 12 _6
) ) i

A discrepancy exists between the '

'completed" and the "not completed"
statuses, The February 27, 1973 status showed eleven recommendations as
completed when, in fact, they were either "not completed" or '"not needed".

The majority of the misclassification occurred in the California Institute for
Men where the statuses of six of the eight recommendations or sub-recommenda-~
tions were originally reported in error. The budgeted allotments involved
were, however, relatively small. The largest budget item whose status was
misclassified occurred at Folsom State Prison where a $23,000 project for

constructing safety areas at two of its towers was reported as '"completed"

when the project has not yet been started.

Furthermore, of the 14 recommendations which were "completed" per
audit, eight were actually completed prior to the August 1972 enactment of
Chapter 1020/72 and funded either out of the prior-year or current support
budget. This was possible because the survey itself was conducted in November
1971. The effect of the prior completions on the special appropriation fund
is that approximately $49,600 would be available for other projects which were

recommended in the survey but were of lower priority. Some of the available



funds have already been incorporated in substitution packages proposed to and

pending approval by the director.

The fact that eight projects were completed prior to the enactment
of Chapter 1020/72 means that only six have been completed during the seven
months since August 1972.

2. THE CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CENTER IN SUSANVILLE HAS DEFERRED MOST
OF ITS SECURITY AND SAFETY PROJECTS PENDING CLOSURE OF THE FACILITY,

In December 1972, the department decided upon closing the correctional
facility at Susanville, After considerable opposition to the closure was raised,
the department deferred indefinitely the initiation of the gradual closure which
was orginally scheduled to begin February 1, 1973 and end June 30, 1973, The
final decision as to whether or not the facility will be closed was to be made

by July 1, 1973.

Of the $24,232 allotted to this institution for urgent projects,
$22,050 was for projects which were deferred pending closure of the facility.
These projects include personal security devices for $12,000 and the elevation
and installation of safety glass on Tower No. 2 for $7,500.

3. SAN QUENTIN STATE PRISON HAS SUBSTITUTED ITS OWN VERSION OF THE SECURITY
AND SAFETY PACKAGE AND IS PRESENTLY AWAITING APPROVAL OF THE PACKAGE BY
THE DIRECTOR.
Items for San Quentin State Prison included in the special appropri-~

ation totaled $46,657 as follows:

-10-



1. Bullet-proof glass for Tower No. 8 $ 800.00

2. Security of perimeter: floodlights
and jeep~type patrol vehicles 33,800.00

3. Extend bullet-proof window, 1lst floor
sally port, double locks and test
voice mike, adjustment center 1,575.00

4, Personal safety devices for education-
building personnel 6,600,00%

5. Personal security device - Industries 2,000.00

6. Replace door to South Block segregation
unit 450,00

7. Six bullet-proof jackets and police
helmets 1,432.00

Total $46,657.00

*Installed prior to receipt of the special appropriation and paid for out of the
prior-year support appropriation.

The staff at San Quentin State Prison, upon receiving notice from
the Department of Corrections of the $46,657 security and safety package
allocated to their institution, reviewed the package and on March 1, 1973,
submitted their own alternative proposal for accomplishing the objectives of

the survey recommendations.

The substitution proposal, which is not yet approved, is estimated
to cost $55,697 - $9,040 more than the original allotment. The increase results

from the following:

=11~



- Inclusion of survey recommendations which were
not considered as priority items by the
department and not a part of the special

appropriation $29,047

- Net reduction in estimated cost of items
in the original package due to material

changes (13,407)

- Funds not needed in the original package
because the project was completed using
prior-year funds (personal security

devices for education building personnel) (6,600)
Net increase § 2 Qéo

4, SEVERAL INSTITUTIONS HAVE DETERMINED SOME OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS TO BE
'""NOT NEEDED".

Our review of the status of recommendations found that 12 of the 60
recommendations pertaining to the 9 institutions we visited were classified
as "not needed" by the institutions. There was no substitution planned for
these recommendations. The amount included in the special appropriation for

these recommendations was $5,797.

Five of the recommendations were made for the installation of panic
buttons in various locations at the California Institution for Men in Chino
and California Institution for Women in Frontera. The institutions believed

that the existing system consisting of no-dial alarm on telephones was adequate

to the extent that panic buttons were not necessary.

~12-



The other seven recommendations were considered ''mot needed" due

to changes in conditions since the field survey and to disagreements as to

feasibility by management at the institution level.

5. ONLY HALF OF THE SPECIAL APPROPRIATION HAD BEEN EITHER SPENT OR
ENCUMBERED AT THE NINE INSTITUTIONS WE VISITED,

Appendix A shows a detailed breakdown of the budgeted allotments

and the encumbered or expended cost charged to the special appropriation

account under Chapter 1020/72. 1In the nine institutions visited during March

1973, we found that $142,715 has been charged to the special account, as

recapped below:

California Conservation Center
Deuel Vocational Institution
Correctional Training Facilities
Folsom State Prison

California Institution for Men
California Medical Facility

San Quentin State Prison
California Institution for Women
California Rehabilitation Center

Total

Encumbrances

Budgeted or Unencumbered
Allotments Expenditures Balances
$ 24,232 $ 2,319 $ 21,913
40,924 12,888 28,036
47,957 27,312 20,645
66,797 44,312 22,485
13,632 11,335 2,297
28,582 27,548 1,034
46,657 5,118 41,539
15,062 9,600 5,462
2,331 2,283 48
$286,176 SMA2715 143,459
400,0% 49,92 @ 50.1%

-13-



As shown above, the amount encumbered or expended represents
approximately half of the total budgeted allotment in the nine institutions.
The largest item recommended in the security and safety survey was that for
personal security devices which were estimated to cost $170,476 or 60 percent
of the total budgeted allotment for the nine institutions. The personal
security devices which most institutions are planning to install are complete
alarm systems manufactured by Conley Enterprises of El Dorado Hills. This
alarm system is wired throughout the institution and can be activated by a
transmitter which would be carried by the officers and used when an emergency
arises, The transmitter operates similarly to a commercial garage-door opener.
As of March 30, 1973, approximately $73,000 has been encumbered or expended by

the institutions for personal security devices.

In the above tabulation, except for Folsom State Prison, all the
unencumbered balances in excess of $20,000 include recommendations for personal
security devices that the institutions have not yet acted upon. The majority
of the unencumbered allotment for Folsom State Prison was for the construction

of safety areas in two of its towers costing approximately $23,000.

In our review of the accounting records at the institutions visited,
we found that the purchase estimates, purchase orders, and invoices which were
presently charged to the special appropriation account were legitimate encum-
brances and expenditures except for approximately $8,400. The $8,400 unauthorized
charges were found at Folsom State Prison ($7,400) and California Institution
for Men ($1,000)., Folsom spent $7,400 on plumbing and other items unrelated
to security which was charged to the special appropriation. Folsom officials
explained that this was done to offset the cost of other materials taken from
inventory and used on security or safety projects. The inventory items are

charged to the support appropriation when purchased.

—14—



At the California Institution for Men, $1,000 of the special appro-
priation was transferred from the special appropriations account to the general
support account where it was used to purchase grenades, materials for security
vehicles, spotlights and certain other items not included among the survey

recommendations.

Walter J. Quinn

Acting Deputy Auditor General
April 10, 1973

Staff: John McConnell
Robert Neves
Ralph Sugimoto

-15-



popoau
jou sjauysy - poiardwo)
aansoTo Surpuad - psixsia(

9ansoTo Surpusad - paxxajoqg

2ansoTo Sutpusd - paiisje(q

UOTITPuoD ufr a8uey) - pPOpodU 0N

aansoTo Surpuad - paiisieq

28rvi103s
UT STeIiD3IB - pa3zaTdwod 30N

S UaWWon

P91TISTA 10N po3aTdwod
jou 309foag

po3eTdwoo 30afoag

60°6TE C$

0€°669

00°000°T

6L°6T9 §
paxaazep 309foag

popusdxyg ERGELIT))

002
00Z°Cs

AL TA

[A%AN"

00%°C

00S°L

0sT

00v

000°ZT
0sE ¢

10 €l-iz-¢  sn3e3s
Paiaqunouy

ATPNYy 184 €/-0€-¢€

V XIANdddV

snijelg

SoiInlTpuadxy

p23193png

€L-0¢-¢ pu®e ¢/-/T-C
Aaaang Kjsjeg pue £3T1aIndag JO snieas

UOTIBTOST UT uU03l3ng WIBTY °¢
10309319p Te3aw y3noiyl NIeM °T

YALNID NOILVAYASNOD VIYHIS

syawTay oo1T0d
pue sjoyor[ jooaxd-39TIng XIS °/
SHTOTYDA
20170d 03 1BTTWTS £3TAINDOOS
Y3TM SaToTyaa dwed 9pTAOIg
I93uUsn) UOTIBAIISUO) 3ISBODH UIION °9
sseT8 A3o3yes TIBISUT
pUB 93BADTD —— 7 °‘ON I9MOJ, °G
T013uod 93eiedes 103
3xod A11es aakoy/paek orjed
U0 STOAI3UOD DPTAISAO0 TTBISUT V¥
sajewul 93e30189s 03 TriTdsoy
ur so3e8 TTTa8 om3 TreISUI °¢
§90TA®D LITINDSS TBUOSISJ °
woox
SuT1TSTA 9yl 10J 938 310d AITeS °T

PYAINID NOILVAYISNOD VINIOAITVO



pa3aTdwod 30N 07°€80°¢

pa3aTdwod 30N 06°987°C
Konins o3 101ad - peojzordwo) 19 °H%¢

po3eTdwod joN -
pa3isTdwo) vE€ 186
£onins 031 1otad - peajsrdwo) GEGLT

pa3eTdmod 30N 0S°29T°€$

puny 3ioddns - pejardwo) -

P23TSTA 30N

S]Uuoumo) Popuadxy
10
peisqunouyg

paaardmod
qou 309foag
po3a7dwod 398f01g

poiaTdwoo 309loig

poieTdwod
jou 3o9foag
paolardwod 309flo0iag

po3aTdwoo 309fo0iag
paoleotdwod

jou 3o09foag
po3erdwoo 309fo0ag

peolsrdwod
jou 3o09foag
po3atdwoo 309lo0ig

[SeRsccliitifelg)]

0zs

00%°C

00¢

002

000°T
GTL'T
00L‘€

osy  $

TEBETS

000°0T
ZEV°T S

ITPNY 494 €£/-0¢-¢ SNIeIs

*3U00 V XIANIddV

€[-ic-¢ _ snie3s

S9IN3Tpuadxy
p=23198png

MOPUTM

ABMTTEBY WOOI-TOIJUOD PualxXy °§

10309319p

Te3ou ySnoayjl-yTem TIBISUT

:ooueijua doys I0pPTAIO) YIION °/
woox SUTITSTA 3ITuU) uorledsidss
~ SuoTleOdTUNUMOD duoydsTal

pue uorleiedas SseI3 9pTAOId °9Q
K19yeq — 9OTA9D

SuTuiBM YITM I9YBq YsTuing °¢
I2MO0], 93BH DourIjuy

- sseT8 jooad-3oTIng TIBISUI ‘¥
I93u9d jusuwlsnlpe a9yl 9pTSUT

ooueijua jiaod ATTeS opTAOAd °C
eaae doys

TBUOTIBO0A-ABMITB]S 93BOOTSY °T
SurpTIng UOTIBIISTUTWPY
2yl JO I0OTJ puodas ayl

103 3TX® Adouo8iswe ue YSTTqeISH °T

NOILALIISNI TVNOILVOOA THNIA

S90TADDP L3TINDSS TBUOSISJ ‘¥
sjauwTay 9oTTod

pue s3ioyoe[ jooad-319TInq XIS °¢€

=17~



swelT

uoTIniTasqns - po3oTdwod 3joN
peolardwod 30N

poaisTdwoo 30N

spunjy i1es4d 1otad - pajleTdwo)n

po3aTdwo)

pe39Taq

*398pnq L3 %/-g/ UT poleiod
—~1o0out 399foag - pozordwmoo 3oy
spuny ieak I0Tid - poajlordwon
*yoBYS JO
9sn ur 98uBy) - poOpoLU JON

C6°TTE" LTS

6€£°6€9 €T

€0°8TE°CT

06°%GE‘T ¢

G6°/88°CT

swo3lsAs wieTE JO c0°%58°¢c
moTAS1 3urpuad - paiaaje(Q
pepesu jou - Pa3iniITlIsSqng -
SuowWwo)) Popuadxy
1o
paiaqunouy
ITpny 194 €/-0¢—-¢ Sn3eig

®3u0d V XIANZddV

po3aTdwoo 3o9foiag

poiaTdwoo 309fo0i1g

Surpuny o3 zotad
po39T7dwoo 309fo0ag

po3etdwod 3oefoiag

spuny a3enbspeut
- po3eTduwod
jou 3o9loag
pa3aTdwod
jou 3o9floag
Sutpuny 03 I0Tiag
polaTdwod 309foiag

r@3e1duwod
jou 399floag
papoau jou 3o9foag

ERGETITe])
€l-1T-¢ sn3els

166 LS

00% ¢z

00%°¢

000°9T

A% AN

000°T
008°T

000°T1Z
GZ6°T $

726°0%S

L6T°6T
TEVT S

sainlTpuadxy
po398png

819410
19403 3uOII~YIION

103 1030939p TeISU y3noayl-viIeMm °§
y38noaya
ssed o031 sojewur TTe o2iarnbasy
:3uTpTINg uOTlEONPY TBUOTIEBDOA

—— 1030939p TEB3IoW y3noiyi-yiem °/
'S ,VIK PUB SBSIB UOTIBONPD

‘unTseuuA3--s90TA9D WIBTE TBUOSISJ °9

UIION

syawTay 9201Tod
pue s3oyoel[ jooid-3aTInqg XIS °G

S12M03
9TqeIaulnA 103 sseT3 jJooad-3sTIng ‘%
?oueijus 3uiMm ,,0,
AxTpow 03 ueTd 3Jje3ls jusweTduwy °¢
S90TA9D L]TINDSS TBUOSIDJ °7
suoyd poyOOT TTBISUT pue Moeys
pief uTEW TOpoOWSl PUB 93BIOTAY °T
TBI3U)
¢ALITIOVA ONINIVEL TVNOILOEWIOD

S90TA®D £3TINDas TeUOSI®g °*QOT
syouTay 9or1Tod
pue siayoe[ jJooid-3oTTng XIS °6

-18-



po3aTdwod 3jON 6%°9%€$ po3zaTdwod 3099fo0xag 00Z$ 2388 urel °®
$suoT31®00T] SUTMOTTOJ
ay1 1® suo3ling otued JTeIsul °T
TOTINJI1Sul UTER
INTW ¥0d NOIIAIIISNI VINIOAITVD

£31TIno9s 03 po3leT9I jou

aae Q0% ‘L$ Ar93euTXO1dde 70°CLIE 7Y$ £6L799%
‘ssayy Jo - polzardwod jJoN 76°96v°CT - 519410
# 031 paonpal 00°7HEST pailardwod Z2E7°T syawTey 20TT0d
K3T3uen) - pozsTdumo) jou 399floag pue sjoyoel jooad-319TTnq XIS °9
puey uo L0°T9T¢8Z po3aTdwoo
sTetisjew - pajlsTdwod JON jou 399fo0ag Gs/Lé6E $90TADDP L3TINOSS TrUOSI®d °*G
i9pio uo - po3leTdwod 309fo0i1g 000°¢€ g pue €T
sTeTaojew - po3sTdwod jJoN SI9MO] UT sSeoalie £39JeS 10NIIsuU0) °%
spunjy 3ioddns - pajzsTdwo) - peolordwod 309fo0ig 002°T suorjeoTunuwod ajetaidoadde
pue sseT8 PITOS YlTM SWOOI
SUT3ITSTA UT yssw 21TM 20evTdey °¢
S3STXD - poi1a1dwod 09% piem DTajeryohsd
198uo0T ou piBM — PIpIdU 0N jou 399loxag Teatrdsoy ur 31od ATTes [TeISUl °¢
papaau 00°0T€‘c ¢  po3aTdwod 309foag 00%°c 23e)
uoTjeIIE3ISUl - poloTdwo) 1S9M 99Uyl 03 90TAdP pury
pue y3noiyi-dTem mau TIeISULI °*O
po3aTdwod j0N - po3oTdwoo 309flo01g 0GT SUOT]EBO0T I9Ul0 TBIDASS
UT 9Sn 10J 3Tun pury °9PTAOId °q
spunjg - poilotdwoo 1099(lo0ig 00%°‘T ¢ uorl
Ie9f 101ig - pa3aTduo) -eD0T STYl 3B JITUNn pueBy pp®E
pue 3Tun 238 9duBIjUS 9oBTdaY °®
:SOOTASP 103092319p TBISH °T
{ROSTO04d IV NOSI¥d HIVLS
SJuouwmo) Popuadxy SJuswwon SoingjIpusdxy
1o €L-1T-C sniels pa393png
paiaqunouy

ITPNY 134 ¢£/-0€-€ SnIe'I§

*3uo0d V XIANAddV

-19-



P

€87LYS LTS
pe31sTdwo) 9T°Gh6
peo3sTdwod 3joN

£9°209°92$

papasu 10N -

T 7ee TIS
pe3jeTdwod 30N €€°/%C'8
poieTdmod 10N  4Z°'€lZ
pe3eTdwod jJoN  G0°ZTIO0‘T
pa3aTdwod 30N  0£°GSv T $

pPoTTe3IsSuUT @9 031 10N -
P9TIBISUT ®q 03 3JON -
P9TT®3ISUT °9 031 10N -
S]USWWON popusdxy
1o
paasqunouyg
1Tpny 194 €/-0¢-¢ Sn3elg

‘3u0d 'V XIANIddV

poaeordwoo 309foag

po3laTdwod

jou 3109foag
papaau

jou 399foag

po3aTdwod
jou 309loag
peo3aTdwoo
jou 3o09foag

po3iordwoo 309fo0ag

———e

eI

000°.2
0ST ¢

[N

000°0T
00%

000°T

A AN
002

00¢
00z §

a

sjysmTay °20TTod
pue sjoyoel[ Jooad-3aTTng XIS °¢

S90TADP L]TANDSS TRUOSIDg °7
piefL uorjlesidax Surpm
uS, —— Aienjdues L3TaIndeg  °T

$ALTTIOVA 'IVOIQHW VINJOAITVD

S90TA9D A3TANDSS TBUOSADI °G
@ouBIJUD
9yl e ssel8 £39jes ysouw
91TM UO WolsSAs wIieTR TIBISUL °¥%
193U9) UOTIBAIDSUO) UILYINOS
femTTey UT
sseT38 jooid-19TTnq pue
pue TTTI8 OTIl09T® TBISUT
t9duRIjUY I9]Ud) SOUBPINH °¢
I9]U9) 9oUBPINH UOTIdDI9Y

po3aTdwoo 399f0ag
po3eTdwoo 3o9foag
po3ardwoo 309fo0i1g
poaerdwoo 309fo0ag
S USUIO0)
€L-1LT-C snielg

S9aAN]TIpUadxXy

p23198png

sjawTay 9o1Tod
pue sjoyoe[ jooad-3oTIng XIS °C
I93Ud) DOUBPINY
uorideoay uiayinog °p
Tood 3utdfy °o
Teatdsoy
92Uyl Ul pIeM UNUWIXBR °q

-20-



po3oTdwod 30N

po3aTdwod 3j0N
sealie 192Yy3o 03

peopuadxa oq 03 - paileTdwod JoN

puny xeak IoTaid - pojzeTdwmo)
PoTT®3sUT

9q 03 jou — pPaINITISQNS
uoTInjIrisqns

1eT3aed - poleTdwod jJoN

pPoT11E3ISUT
2q 031 jou - pP9IN3ITISqNg

6L°LTT"GS

6L°LTTCGS

P93ISTA 30N

ETETT) FETIELE
I0

pa1aqunouy
TIPNY 194 €[-0€-¢ Sn3e3g

f3000 ¥V XIANHZddV

p23In3Ilsqns
3oafoag

po3aTdwod

jou 399foag

poisTdwon

1o9loag
po3aTdwoo 309fo0xg

pao3niTasqns
1o9foag
po3niTisqns

1o9foag

peoIniTisqns
109foag

peposu

jou 399foag

po3aTdwod

jou 329floag
poaoTdwoo 399foag

po3oTdwoo 309foag

S3USuon

759°9%$
e 1
0S¥
000°¢
0099

GLG T

008°€e€

008 §

G0L6E
008°Y

o00v°z

€L=-1T-C

EREEENS

S2aIn3Tpuadxy

po3938png

sjswyay @o1Tod

pue sioyoel Jooid-3aTTng XIS
3TUun uorjle8sa8es

300Tg yinog o3 xoop aoeTdey
S9TI3ISNpUl

—— 90TA9P £3TANDSS TRUOSISJG
Touuosiad SurpTInNg UOTIBONPD

10J So0TA9p £319JBS TRUOSID]
I93us) juswlsnlpy
f9)TWw 90TOA 31S9] puB SHNOOT
aTqnop ‘3iod ATTBS MOOTJL

3ST ‘mopurm Jooad-3oTTng PualIXY
STOTYaA
Toazed adLj-deoal pue ¢s3ys8tT

~pooTJ = a93outaad Jo A3TIndag

g °ON I8mog]
103 sse18 jooad-3sTTng

INIININO NVS IV NOSI¥d

sjauyoy 90TTod
pue sioyoel jooad-39TIng XIS

S90TA9P A3TANDSS TBRUOSIDJ
si9m0] po3ed0T ATTBoI893
-e13s 103 ssel8 jooad-39TIng
B91®B O9JTISUIN] SOTAISNPUT
—--10309319p Te3law Yy3noiyi-yTemMm

T

HIVIS
G

¢ANOTOD SNHW VINYOAITIVD



00°€8Z°¢$

pe3a1dwoo 30N 00°800°T
poiaTdwoo 30N 00°G/L
po3aTdwod 30N  00°00C ‘T$
00°009°6%
POIIEB3ISUT ©q 03 30N -
POTTEBISUT 99 03 30N -
PoTIB3ISUT 29 03 30N -
POTTE3ISUT °9 03 10N -
pa397dwod JON  00°SE6°‘Y
pe3aTdwod 0N  00°599°%$
S3USUWWO) popusdxg
1o
paiaqunouyg
1Tpny 194 ¢/-0¢—-¢ SNIBIG

*3uod Yy XIANZddV

po3oTdwod
jou 3909floag
poasTdwoo 309fo0ag

po3aTdwod
jou 3o9floag

popesu

jou 399fo0ag
poposu

jou 2199floag

popesu
jou 3o9floiag

papeosu
jou 309ofloag
polaTdwod
jou 399foag
paoisTdwod
jou 3o9foag

S JUoWWo)

€L=1T~C snielg

- 790°STS

16

00T

00¢

0¢

000°0T
008°¢ S

$aiInjlTpusdxy
pale3png

sjawTay 9o1Tod
pue sjoor[ Jooid-3@TTng XIS
99TJJO sasanu
-19zznq oTtued TTe3lsUT °q
Touuosiad TT® 031 9OTADP
£3TInoes Teuosiad anss] ‘e
Te3tTdsoy

‘T

ddINID NOILVIITIGVHAY VINJOAITVD

sjawTay 9o1Tod pue
syoyoel Jooad-3oTIng anog
*3x0d A{TeS 3sey
—— ssel8 jooiad-3aTIng
yaTtm 9201330 paeng dinbgy
uotrlelg sasanN Te3itdsog
3e uo3ling oTued TTelsul
*woox SUI1TISIA
uT uolanq otued [Te3ISUT

S90TA9D A3TAINDDS TBUOSIDJG
B9IB 90UBIJIUD UTEBW - 1030939P
Te39uw y3noiyi-[em B TIBISUT

‘NIWOM ¥04 NOILALIISNI VINJOAITVD

-292-



S U2uuo)

€0 HYTIL TYTS

peoisrdwoo 309fo0iag
PO93TSIA 30N

pao3lsTdwod
jou j309foag

pPopuadxy

ATPNYy 194 €/-0¢€-¢

f3uod Y XIANHdddV

S JUewWwo))

10 €L-LT-C snielg
peIsqunduy
CREEERLS

GLL WitS

2€7°9¢%
e T

000°62Z$

seInjTpuadxy
po3e8png

‘NOILALTISNI TVNOILDHYYO0D VINJOAITVD

sTe30],

sjauay 99TTod
pue s3ioyoe[ jooid-3oTInqg XIS °¢

S90TADP £31TINDSS TBUOSIDJ °T

-23~



APPENDIX B

Assembly Bill No. 1979

CHAPTER 1020

An act to authorize participation by the Department of the Youth
Authority and the Department of Corrections in a cooperative
experimental correctional program, and making an appropriation
to the Department of Corrections for security equipment in state
correctional facilities, and declaring the urgency thereof to take
effect immediately.

{Approved by Governor August 17, 1972. Filed with
Secretary of State August 17, 1972.]

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’S DICEST

AB 1979, Biddle. Correctional services and facilities.

Authorizes Department of Youth Authority and Department of
Corrections to contract with various other public entities for mutual
provision of custodial, diagnostic, rehabilitative, probation, parole, and
any other services required to participate in the cooperative
experimental correctional program, described as the Ventura County
Unified Correctional System. Authorizes state, where care is provided
under such contractual agreement, to reimburse other governmental
units for services to California prisoners from funds appropriated for
the support of such prisoners. Authorizes use of designated diagnostic
services of Youth Authority for juvenile participants in project,
without charge to the using agency.

Requires that funds for project be obtained from California Council
on Criminal Justice or such other funding agency as is appropriate.

Requires submission to Secretary of Human Relations Agency of
specified reports at designated times.

Declares that term of project is 2 years. Authorizes continuation
thereafter of project if necessary operating funds are obtained.

Appropriates $374,775 to the Department of Corrections for
purchase and installation of security equipment in state correctional
facilities.

To take effect immediately, urgency statute.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It is the purpose and intention of the Legislature, in
enacting this act, to improve the correctional and rehabilitative
process. The Legislature finds that, at present, the correctional
functions are fragmented between echelons of government and
between units of government on the same level. To this end, the
demonstration of a correctional systems approach would be of great
value. The County of Ventura has expressed its interest in conducting
such a demonstration effort in cooperation with the Department of
Corrections and the Department of the Youth Authority, as well as

01979 2197925 169

(24)



Ch. 1020 —_2

federal government and local jurisdictions within the county.

SEC. 2. The Department of the Youth Authority and the
Department of Corrections shall contract with the County of Ventura
and with such other political subdivisions within such county as may
desire to participate, and with the federal government, if it desires to
participate, for the mutual provision of custodial, diagnostic,
rehabilitative, probation, parole, and any other services required to
participate in a cooperative experimental correctional program,
described as the Ventura County Unified Correctional System
Demonstration Project.

SEC. 3. Where care is provided under a contractual agreement
provided for in this act, the state may reimburse other governmental
units for services to California prisoners from funds appropriated for
the support of such prisoners.

SEC. 4. Use may be made of the 90-day diagnostic referral of
juveniles program, as conducted by the Youth Authority under
Section 704 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, for juvenile
participants in the experimental project provided for in this act,
without charge to the using agency.

SEC. 5. (a) The funds for the project provided for in this act shall
be obtained from the California Council on Criminal Justice or such
other funding agency as shall be appropriate.

(b) The term of such project shall be two years. However, nothing
in this act shall preclude the Department of the Youth Authority, the
Department of Corrections, or other entities engaged in the project
from continuing the relationship and system created under this act as
an operational program, if necessary operating funds are obtained
therefor.

(c) Reports on the progress of the demonstration project shall be
made to the Secretary of the Human Relations Agency not later than
one year after the effective date of this act, with a supplemental report
not later than the 20th month after such effective date. A final report
shall be submitted within three months after the termination of the
project. The reports shall be compiled and submitted by the
- contracting parties, jointly, or, in the event of the failure thereof, by
the Department of Corrections.

SEC. 6. The sum of three hundred seventy-four thousand seven
hundred seventy-five dollars ($374,775) is hereby appropriated from
the General Fund to the Department of Corrections for the purchase
and installation of security equipment in state correctional facilities.

SEC. 7. This act is an urgency statute necessary for the immediate
preservation of the public peace, health or safety within the meaning
of Article IV of the Constitution and shall go into immediate effect.
The facts constituting such necessity are:

In order that the programs authorized by this act be implemented
at the earliest possible date, thus alleviating the dangerously
overcrowded conditions in many correctional facilities, and in order

01979 2197940 172

(25)



—3— Ch. 1020

that the purchase of the security equipment so authorized be made at
the earliest possible date, thus alleviating disturbances in correctional
institutions, it is necessary that this act go into immediate effect.

01979 2197945 173

(26)



State of Colifornia

Memorandum

To
me
|
Subject :
@

- Attention:

¢ Honorable Verne Orr

Director of Finance
State Capitol ¢
Sacramento, California

Charles C. Harper
Program Budget Manager

STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING

S. J., Cord, Chief

Proposed Plan of Financial Adjustment --

ém}_{_—q PO L '/‘J/ L

Date : March 7, 1973

Place :

Sacramento

Allocation of Expenditures between the

Support Appropriation and a Special Approprlation (Chapter 1020/72) Available

to the Depaltment of Corrections.

Attached is a copy of the above proposed plan of financial adjustment

‘which has been submitted to this office for approval under the provisions
of Section 11251 of the Government Code.,

This proposed plan is submitted for consultatlon with the Department

of Finance as prov1ded by said code sectlon.

If, after reviewing the plan, you have sy comments or suggesulons,

this offlce would be pleased to receive them,

If the plan as proposed is

satisfactory, please so indlcato by signature in the space provided below,

Please return the attached data with your reply.

A copy~of the plan

as finally adopted will be furnished to you upon its approval by this of-

fice,

- ¢
APPROVAL RECOMMENDED®
BUDGET DIVISION )
A N/ |

L
st

oy T
; ’ :
. '(f 1’ o V// ( (// * /'(z ‘/:v ((.A’ ;p".-»",'f";”

(27)

/Kf§%§;&::45/htii,~

4 25/3. Cord

\



Memorandtm

tr . L Y T ks Amesu 1

ATTACHMENT 32

4 ‘ : MSL 73/
To: Mr. Houston I. Flournoy o B . Date: March 5, 1973
State Controller R ) . :
1227 O Street - File No.:

Sacramento, California 95814

' : Subject:  Planm of Financial

Attn: Mr. S. J. Cord, Chijef ' ' Adjustment; Allocation of
» Division of Accounting - -Expenditures Between the
From: Deparfn1ent of Corrections, Sacramento 95814 ' Support Appropriation and a

1.

, i Special Appropriation
.. ' . " (Chapter 1020/72) Available
' - To the Department of Correctic.

ijWe request that you approve the following Plan of Financial AdJu"tmenL
undex Section 11251, Government Code— . :

This Plan of Financial Adjustment will begin on Ahguét 17, 1972
and remain in effect thereafter from year to year until amended
oxr rescinded.

As used hereln, the follOW1ng terms. have the meanlng set forth
below: -

(a) ‘“"Agency" means the Department of Corrections.

(b) "Support" means General Fund current support
appropriation in the, Budget Act.

(c) "Special Appropriation" meand the appropriation
made by Chapter 1020/72 from the General Fund.

(d) "Covered Expenditures" means the expenditures

incurred by the "Agency" properly chargeable
to the "Special Approprlatlon"

All covered expenditures may be pald in' the first instance,
from "Support". ' :

On the basis of data set forth in the records maintained by the
"Agency" and in accordance with the system of cost allocation
employed by it, the "Agency" will determine and record the
amounts expended from "Support" which are properly allocable to
the "Special Appropriation”

The "Agency" may periodically file a reguest to_ transfer charges
from "Support" which are properly chargeable to tbe "Special
Appropriation" A

The "Agency" may file requests with the State Controllex at any
time after the end of any period covered by a request for trans-
fer hercunderxr, to make transfecrs between the appropriations
covercd by this plan, on the basis of adjustments made by the
"Agency" after the close of such period.

(28).



7. Requests for transfel under this plan will be accompanied

by such supp01tlng detail as the State Controller may
- require.

Requests for transfers under this plan will be addressed to the State
Controller, Division of Accounting, 1227 O Street, Room 500, Sacramento,

and will be certified by an authorized officex of Lhe Depaltment of
Corrections in the following language: .

"I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that this
reqguest for transfer reflects true and correct amounts
in accordance with an approved Plan of Financial

. Adjustment for theé period covered by said request."

"DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

. BY

(Accounting Officer)

(Institution)

H E. WATTS

Assistant Deputy Dlrector
Management Sexrvices

(29)



PR N O N B Y2 S R I U S ) Lok 4,

Mr. Houston I. Flournoy
State Controller

1227 O Street, Room 500
Sacramento, California 95814

ATTENTION: Mr. S. J. Cord, Chief
Division of Accounting

SUBJECT: Continuing Plan of
Financial Adjustment as Approve:
by the State Controller on
March 7, 1973

In accordance with subject plan, please make the following transfer:

Charge Special Appropriation:

Purchase and installation of security<§§v?

equipmént in State Correctional
Facilities

Controller's Account No.
001-131-772-204-00~00

Expenditures §§ $

Credit: (Institution)

General Fund, Item ZQQQN:hap. 156/72

COntroller'FAESRb, t No.
001~ (Agency) -SI=51-00

Estimated Reimbursements S

“I~hereby certify \p}¥ penalty of perjury that this request for transfer
5%‘ reflects true and cqgrect amounts in accordance with an approved Plan of
Financial Adjustment” for the period covered by said request."

by

. . @;i> ‘ Accounting Officer

Institution

(30)



APPENDIX D

f*‘s\__\‘ ,/\.’

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CENTER

\ FOLSOM STATE PRISOH

@
FOLSOH 12 S CALIFORNIA MEDICAL FACILITY

S V;‘s.cpvi:‘w ] SACRRTENTO \
LR .
DEUEL VOCATIONAL ISITUTION 2 1 SONORA e

SAH QUENTIN PRISON ) TracY D JAVESTOWH
SAN FRANGISCO - . \

«3 SALINAS

=

I2FRESNO

CALIFORNIA MENS CCLONY

CHiSAN LUIS OBISPO
CALIFORNIA CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTiON  BAKERSFIELD

T TERACHAP!
CALIFORNIA INSTITUTION FOR MEN. SANTA BARBARA
SOUTHERN CONSERVATION CENTER N ~,
CALIFORNIA INSTITUTIGH FOR WOMEN N St CHIND
- LOS ANGELESK & £ CORONA
CALIFORNIA REHABILITATION CENTER '

SAN DIEGO

(31)



